

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC97721

DWIGHT TUTTLE,

Appellant,

v.

DOBBS TIRE & AUTO CENTERS, INC.,
DAVID W. DOBBS AND DUSTIN W. DOBBS,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County

Honorable Michael Jamison
Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Jerome J. Dobson, #32099
Amanda D. Anthony, #57834
DOBSON, GOLDBERG, BERNS & RICH, LLP
5017 Washington Place, Third Floor
St. Louis, MO 63108
Tel: (314) 621-8363
Fax: (314) 621-8366
jdobson@dobsongoldberg.com
manthony@dobsongoldberg.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The trial court erred in granting Dobb’s Tire’s Motion to Dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under Rule 55(a)(1) because the trial court had subject matter jurisdiction over Appellant’s case under Article V, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution in that it was a civil case..... 7

II. The trial court erred in granting Dobbs Tire’s Motion to Dismiss Appellant’s First Amended Petition for failure to state a claim for relief under Rule 55(a)(6) because the MHRA prohibits unlawful discriminatory and retaliatory practices by employers such as Dobbs Tire, against “any individual” or “any other person” when discriminatory practices occur in Missouri, as Appellant alleged in his First Amended Petition. 9

III. The trial court erred by dismissing Appellant’s First Amended Petition in lieu of other available remedies including transferring the case to a venue that it determined was proper and/or granting Dobbs Tire’s request for Appellant to file a more definite statement regarding where the alleged unlawful discriminatory practices occurred. 15

IV. The trial court erred in granting Dobbs Tire’s Motion to Dismiss Appellant’s First Amended Petition for failure to state a claim for relief under Rule 55(a)(6) because Dobbs Tire’s argument that applying the MHRA to Appellant’s First Amended Petition would result in an extraterritorial application is simply not true. 16

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avery Contracting v. Niehaus, 492 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 8

Bromwell v. Nixon, 361 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. banc 2012) 8

City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc., 203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2006) 12

Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc., 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2014) 8

Executive Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carry Realty Corp., 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)..... 21

Frye v. Levy, 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. 2014)..... 12

Hogan v. Director of Revenue, 968 S.W.2d 704 (Mo. banc 1998) 21

Howard v. City of Kan. City, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. Banc 2011)..... 5, 12

Igoe v. Dept. of Labor & Indust. Relations of Missouri, 152 S.W.3d 284
(Mo. 2005). 6, 14, 15

J.C.W. v. Wyciskalla, 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. 2009)..... 5, 9

Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Prods., 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. 1995). 12

Lamplery v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights, 2019 Mo. LEXIS 52
(Feb. 26, 2019)..... 6, 11

Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights v. Red Dragon Rest., Inc., 991 S.W.2d 161
(Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 11, 21

Monteilh v. AFSCME, 982 A.2d 301 (D.C. 2009) 7, 20, 21

Nazeri v. Mo. Valley College, 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 8

North v. Hawkinson, 324 S.W.2d 733 (Mo. 1959)..... 13

Parks v. Rapp, 907 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 6, 18

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007) 19

State ex rel. Heartland Title Servs. v. Harrell, 500 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. 2016) 5, 6, 10

State ex rel. Hollins v. Pritchett, 395 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) 6, 14, 15

State v. Bouser, 17 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 12

Wickenhauser v. Edward Jones & Co., 953 F.Supp. 286 (E.D. Mo. 1996) 7, 19

Wilson v. CFMOTO Powersports, Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28975
(D. Minn. March 7, 2016) 20

Wormington v. City of Monett, 204 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. banc 1947) 6, 13

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010 1, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.111 9

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. V 5, 9
